
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - NORTH 

 
Tuesday, 12 March 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Sedgemoor Room, Bridgwater House, King 
Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR 
 
To: The members of the Planning Committee - North 
 
Chair:  Councillor Kathy Pearce 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Matthew Martin 
 
Councillor Brian Bolt Councillor Alan Bradford 
Councillor Hilary Bruce Councillor Ben Ferguson 
Councillor Bob Filmer Councillor Tony Grimes 
Councillor Pauline Ham Councillor Alistair Hendry 
Councillor Mike Murphy Councillor Gill Slocombe 
Councillor Brian Smedley  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesnorth@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 12noon on Monday, 11 
March 2024. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Friday 1 March 2024. 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Planning Committee - North - 2.00 pm Tuesday, 12 March 2024 
  
Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe) 
(Pages 5 - 8) 
  
Councillor Reminder for Declaring Interests (Agenda Annexe) (Pages 9 - 

12) 
  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 13 - 14) 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
  

2   Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
To approve the minutes from the previous meeting held on Tuesday 13 February 
2024. 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 
  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

4   Public Question Time  
 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 
  
For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker.  
  
Requests to speak at the meeting at Public Question Time must be made to the 
Monitoring Officer in writing or by email to 
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk  by 5pm on Wednesday 6 March 2024.  

5   Planning Application 24/23/00016 Land To The North Of, Old Bristol Road, 
East Brent, Highbridge, Somerset, TA9 (Pages 21 - 48) 
 
To consider an application for the approval of the details of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale, for the erection of 40no. dwellings. 
  

6   Planning Application 21/23/00013 26 Church Lane, Compton Bishop, 
Axbridge, Somerset, BS26 2HB (Pages 49 - 56) 
 
To consider an application for the retention of change of use to domestic land and 
proposed erection of a double fronted garage with parking area and associated 
works. 
  

7   Planning Appeals Decided (Pages 57 - 58) 
 
To receive the report on Planning Appeals Decided between 01/02/2024 – 
29/02/2024. 
  

  
Ordnance Survey mapping
[...]
in any shares or other securities of any description 
in a body held by you or your or your partner if the body has a place of business or land in 
your council’s area, and: the total value of the securities held is over £25,000, or you or 
your partner hold more than one hundredth of the total issued share capital of the body, 
or if the body has more than one class of shares you or your partner hold more one 
hundredth of the issued  share capital of that class. 

 

**a) any unpaid directorships b) any body of which you are a member or are in a position 
of general control or management and to which you are nominated or appointed by your 
authority c) any body exercising functions of a public nature directed to charitable 
purposes or one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or 
policy (including any political party or trade union, of which you are a member or in a 
position of general control or management. 

 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning North 12 March 2024 
 
 
Microsoft Teams meeting  
 
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
Click here to join the meeting  
Meeting ID: 385 234 684 848  
Passcode: ozmmnR  
Download Teams | Join on the web 
 
Or call in (audio only)  
+44 1823 772277,,435608051#   United Kingdom, Taunton  
Phone Conference ID: 435 608 051#  
 

Page 13

Agenda Annex

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzIzODBjMDUtMjQ4MC00MDVjLTg4NDctNzJlYzYwYmEzZjU5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+441823772277,,435608051#


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - North held in the Sedgemoor 
Room, Bridgwater House, King Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR, on Tuesday, 13 February 
2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Kathy Pearce (Chair) 
Cllr Matthew Martin (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Alan Bradford Cllr Hilary Bruce 
Cllr Bob Filmer Cllr Tony Grimes 
Cllr Pauline Ham Cllr Alistair Hendry 
Cllr Mike Murphy Cllr Brian Smedley 
  
74 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brian Bolt and Gill Slocombe, Councillor 
Lance Duddridge attended as substitute for Councillor Slocombe. 

  
75 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee - North held on 16 January 
2024 be confirmed as a correct record. Councillor Filmer requested that Proposers 
and Seconders of applications be recorded and the Chair of the committee agreed 
that this would be actioned for future minutes.  

  
76 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
Councillor Matt Martin declared a pre-determination in Application 50/20/00054 as 
he had made comment on the proposal previously.  
  
Councillors Bob Filmer, Alistair Hendry, Alan Bradford, Lance Duddridge and Hilary 
Bruce all declared an Other Registrable Interest as they were members of an 
Internal Drainage Board but took no part in discussions on these applications.  
  
  

Public Agenda Pack

Page 15

Agenda Item 2



 

 

77 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
Details of public speaking are captured under the minutes of the appropriate 
application.  
  

78 Major Planning Application 36.22.00024 Inwood Farm, Cannington Road, 
Nether Stowey, Bridgwater, TA5 1HY - Agenda Item 5 
 
The planning officer requested that the committee defer this application as it had 
come to light that the description of the application was incorrect and that this had 
resulted in a material change therefore the application would need a re-consultation.  
  
The Chair Councillor Pearce proposed the deferment and this was seconded by 
Councillor Martin. 
  
  
Resolved: 
  
To defer the application for further information and to allow a period of re-
consultation for any material changes made to the application. 
  

(Unanimous) 
  

79 Major Planning application 50.20.00054 Land At, Combe Batch, Wedmore, 
Somerset, BS28 - Agenda Item 6 
 
Councillor Matt Martin left the room before consideration of this application as he 
had declared himself to be pre-determined. 
  
The planning officer introduced the application to the committee with the assistance 
of a power point presentation. She confirmed that members of the committee had 
undertaken a site visit the previous week due to the lag in time for the application to 
be considered. The proposal was a hybrid application with the full application for the 
erection of 26 dwellings with the formation of access, open space, landscaping and 
parking and an outline application for 4 self build plots. The application had been 
deferred from the committee in July 2023 to consider various issues and the agent 
provided additional information relating to materials to be used, planting plan, 
pedestrian links from the site to the surrounding area and changes to the properties 
at the front of the site with chimneys added, therefore the application was re-
advertised in August 2023.  
  
The committee were addressed by 5 residents in opposition to the application and 

Page 16



 

 

their comments included: 
  

       Land needed to be protected for wildlife and open land, and compliance with 
Biodiversity Net Gain 

       No community or Parish Council support 
       Combe Batch is not suitable for pedestrians and access has poor visibility 

and on the brow of a hill 
       Flood and drainage issues  
       This site was not put forward in the Neighbourhood Plan for development as 

other sites more suitable 
       No further need for Affordable Housing in Wedmore 
       Wedmore is not a sustainable place to live 
       Prominent site into the village and would have an adverse impact on the 

village and surrounding area, land undulates 
       Design d
[...]
ys and junctions agreed as this was for a 30mph speed limit, 
street furniture and lighting would also be agreed prior to the occupation of 
any properties.  

  The Heritage statement reflected the design features of the surrounding and 
proposed development. 

  
During discussion, varying views were expressed by Members, including land levels 
of the site, impact on character of the area and visibility issues with the highway 
access to the site.  
At the conclusion of the debate, the proposal to recommend approval with the 
additional heads of term for the contribution was put to the vote by Councillor 
Pearce and seconded by Councillor Smedley, however the vote was lost by 2 in 
favour, 4 votes against and 4 abstentions. 
  
It was subsequently proposed by Councillor Filmer and seconded by Councillor 
Grimes to recommend refusal of the application for the following reasons: Due to the 
adverse impact on the street scene, character and setting of the area and 
particularly the transitional nature of the entrance to the village and in terms of 
design the impact on its character.   
On being put to the vote, the proposal was carried by 7 in favour, 2 votes against and 
1 abstention. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That application 50/20/00054 be refused permission for the following reasons:  
It was considered that the proposal would have an adverse impact on the street 
scene , character and setting of the area and particularly the transitional nature of 
the entrance to the village and in terms of design the impact on its character.   
  
It was considered that the application was contrary to Policies D2 and D26.  
  
Refusal reasons to be delegated to the Service Director and in conjunction with the 
Chair of the committee and the proposer of the resolution. 

(For 7, Against 2, Abstention 1) 
  

80 Planning Application 45.20.00019 Habitats Regulation Assessment - Agenda 
Item 7 

Page 18



 

 

 
Councillor Lance Duddridge left the meeting and Councillor Martin returned to 
the meeting both before the consideration of the following applications.  
  
The planning officer introduced the Habitats Regulations Assessment that the 
committee needed to endorse on the basis that the proposed development would 
not have an adverse impact on the integrity of a European site.  
  
The committee were advised that there had been some concerns about bats and 
Ecology, however a number of conditions were proposed including the protection of 
bat routes from excess lighting and hedges to remain in place.  
  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Pearce and seconded by 
Councillor Bradford and the vote was unanimously in favour.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Habitats Regulation Assessment Report dated September 2023 and 
associated provision be endorsed by the Development Committee, as the competent 
authority. In reaching the decision to agree the Habitats Regulation Assessment, the 
Council considers that the proposed development, if approved, would not have an 
adverse impact on the integrity of a European site. 
  
  

81 Planning Application 45.20.00019 Higher Halsey Cross Farm, Radlet Road, 
Spaxton, Bridgwater, Somerset, TA5 1JA - Agenda Item 8 
 
The planning officer introduced the application to the committee with the assistance 
of a power point presentation, He provided confirmation that the footpath would be 
diverted around the site, a new access would be created to the dwelling and that the 
hedge would be retained. The officer considered that the design of the dwelling was 
suitable, although there would be a visual impact as a result of the siting on the 
opposite side of the highway to the main holding.  
  
The committee were addressed by a supporter of the applicant who stated that they 
considered that the proposed dwelling was required to be close to the animals as 
the applicants had a duty of care to them but a buffer zone was required for Health 
and Safety and biosecurity.  
  
The Division Member Councillor Caswell was also in support of the application as it 
was considered that there would be no adverse impact on the area, highways and 
the dwelling was needed for the family. 

Page 19



 

 

  
The agent addressed the committee explaining that the size of the dwelling had 
been reduced and there would be no adverse visual impact on the landscape and 
that there was an essential need for the dwelling.  
  
During discussion, Members made the following points: 
That they considered there was a functional need for the new dwelling 
That there would not be any adverse impact on the highways 
The design of the property reflected the rural nature of the area 
Suggest that additional landscaping especially trees could be conditioned  
That the footpath diversion should be conditioned 
  
It was therefore proposed by Councillor Hendry that the application be approved 
subject to conditions to be agreed but to include conditions relating to the plans, 
agricultural occupancy, time, ecology, hedgerow protection, visibility splay, materials, 
control on additional trees, lighting, landscaping and footpath diversion. This was 
seconded by Councillor Bradford. 
On being put to the vote, the vote was unanimously supported.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That Planning Application 45/20/00019 be approved as the committee considered 
that the proposal would not result in an adverse visual impact and would be in 
character in the local landscape and would not be contrary to Policies D2 and D19 of 
the Sedgemoor Local Plan.  Conditions to be delegated to the Service Director to be 
agreed in conjunction with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the committee; these 
conditions to include plans, agricultural occupancy, time, ecology, hedgerow 
protection, visibility splay, materials, control on additional trees, lighting, 
landscaping and footpath diversion.  
  

82 Planning Appeals - Agenda Item 9 
 
To note the report on the Planning Appeals Received in January 2024.  
 

(The meeting ended at 4.58 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 20



Committee date 12/03/2024 
 
Application No: 24/23/00016 

Application Type: Reserved matters 

Case Officer: Adrian Noon 

Registered Date: 13/07/2023  

Expiry Date: 11/10/2023 

Parish: East Brent 

Division: Brent 

Proposal: Approval of the details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale, for the 

erection of 40no. dwellings.  

Site Location: Land To The North Of, Old Bristol Road, East Brent, Highbridge, Somerset, 

TA9 

Applicant: Edenstone Group  

**  THIS APPLICATION IS CODED AS A MAJOR APPLICATION ** 
 

 
 
Committee decision required because 
 
This is a major application and the recommendation is contrary to the views of the Parish Council. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
Background 
 
This 2.79 hectare site is located outside but adjacent to the settlement boundary for East Brent, 
within Flood Zone 3 and comprises of undeveloped land extending to an area of approximately 
2.79 hectares. The site is bordered to the north and west by existing hedgerows and Brock’s Pill 
Rhyne to the south and east. Beyond the boundary to the west, there are residential properties 
and to the south, on the opposite side of Old Bristol Road there is a row of houses. To the north 
and east there is open pasture land. 
 
The site is relatively level with slight falls from south-west to north-east towards the existing rhyne. 
It is accessed via a gate entrance over a bridge from Old Bristol Road on the southern boundary.  
 
Outline consent was granted 2021 (24/19/00015) for up to 40 dwellings with all matters reserved 
for subsequent approval except for the means of access. This was varied by the subsequent 
approval of a s73 application (24/22/00026) which agreed a revised plans list to clarify the means 
of access into the site and the location of the off-site footpath. 
 
This is the subsequent application for the approval of the ‘reserved matters’, i.e. appearance, 
layout, scale and landscaping. 40 two-storey dwellings are proposed, made up of:- 

 
• 6 one-bed units 
• 12 two-bed units 
• 14 three-bed units 
• 8 four-bed units. 

 
A total of 130 car parking spaces, including 13 visitor spaces would be provided. 
 
Outward facing frontages would be provided to the south, east and north sides, with the Old Bristol 
Road (south) frontage being set back c.35m from the road behind the rhyne and an area of 
incidental open space. A LEAP would be provided to the south east corner of the site and 
attenuation features to the north east part of the site. Perimeter planting would be provided to all 
sides and an area of landscaped open space incorporating a LAP would be provided centrally 
which would afford views through the site to the countryside to the north. 
 
The scheme has been amended to address consultee issues and matters raised by the Parish 
Council. 

 
Relevant Planning History 

 
24/22/00043 Permission granted for create a site access to Old Bristol Road.  
 
OFFICER NOTE:- this application was necessary because the outline planning permission (and as 

Page 22



varied by the section 73 approval) did not include the works necessary to reach the public highway.  
 
24/22/00034  Planning permission granted for formation of temporary access from A38 Bristol 
Road to serve construction phase. 
 
24/22/00026 S73 application approved to vary condition 2 (plans list) 24/19/00015 to 
clarify the means of access into the site and the location of the off-site footpath. 
 
24/19/00015  Outline permission granted on appeal for the erection of up to 40 dwellings and 
formation of access. This agreed the means access and the details of an offsite footway to run 
along the northern edge of Old Bristol Road from a point west of the south-west corner of the 
application site for a distance of approximately 130metres until it curves into Orchard Close and 
then to continue along the north side of Old Bristol Road for approximately 90 metres to link with 
the existing footpath at The Laurels. 
[...]
ry to impose a condition to prevent future planting in this area as the IDB’s rights of 
access would be able to address this. Similarly, the maintenance of the areas of public open space 
next to the rhyne are to be agreed as set out in the section 106 agreement. 

 
On this basis, subject to a condition to ensure that the submitted landscape scheme is 
implemented, it is considered that the proposed landscaping is acceptable in light of the 
requirements of policies D2 and D19. 
 
Other Issues 

 
Affordable Housing 

 
The provision of 40% affordable housing as required by policy T3a was agreed by section 106 

Page 37



agreement entered into at the time of the original outline permission. This obligation applies 
equally to the subsequent section 73 variation. The terms of the affordable housing provision is 
set out in the section 106 agreement with the further requirement that the detail be agreed in 
writing as a discharge of the obligation. As such the detail of the affordable housing element is 
not a matter to be agreed through this application for the approval of reserved matters.  

 
At the time of the outline approval the most up to date Housing Needs Assessment (HNA) was 
from 2018 which identified a need for 27 affordable homes, hence the application was approved 
for up to 40 dwellings (40% of which = 16). The latest HNA, from 2021, identifies a need for 12 
affordable houses, which would equate to an overall development of 30, which would be within the 
parameters of the outline permission. 
 
The outline application was determined in accordance with the Development Plan and therefore 
took into account the 2018 HNA, which identified a local need for 16 affordable houses and 
approved a development of up to 40 dwellings with 40% (i.e. 16) to be secured as affordable 
homes. It is a general rule that you cannot, at the reserved matters stage, revisit matters agreed 
and approved at the outline stage, in this case the access arrangements and the qu
[...]
rg No. 2283701-SBC-00-XX-DR-L-102 Rev. PL15 
Soft Landscape Specification Drg No. 2283701-SBC-00-XX-SP-L-001 Rev. PL01 
Bird & Bat Box and Bee Brick Plan (Date: 28/06/2023) 
Tree Pit Section Detail Drg No. 2283701-SBC-00-XX-DR-L-201 Rev. PL01 
Tree Protection Plan Old Bristol Road East Brent – Registered Date: 17/10/2023 
Rhyne Maintenance and Easement Drg No. 2244-116 Rev A 
LEAP Location Plan Drg No. LEAP 
Playspace Layout Drg No. IDV-PD 1627.01 Rev. D 
Playspace Layout Drg No. IDV-PD 1627.02 Rev. D 
 
Ashford Plots 30 & 31 Drg No. EB-153 Rev. A 
Ashmore Plots 22, 23, 32 & 33 Drg No. EB-152 Rev. A 
Chepstow Plots 3, 4, 27 & 28 Drg No. EB-154 Rev. A 
Dartford Plots 7, 14 & 34 Drg No. EB-155 Rev. B 
Monmouth Corner Plots  5 & 29 Drg No. EB-158 Rev B 
Monnow - Ashmore Plots 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 37, 38 & 39 Drg No. 150 Rev B 
Radcot Plots 35 & 36 Drg No. EB-156 Rev. B 
Radcot Brick Plots 2 & 6 Drg No. EB-156-1 
Double Garage Plots 8, 11, 12, 17 & 18 Drg No. EB-162 
Single Garage Drg No. 1, 2, 10, 13, 16, 27 & 36 Drg No. EB-160 
Twin Garage Plots 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 28, 29, 34 & 35 Drg No. EB-161 Rev. A 
Monmouth Plots 1, 9, 10, 13, 15 & 16 Drg No. EB-157 Rev. B 
Frome 2 Plot 40 Drg No. EB-151 Rev. C 
Kingsholm Plots 8 11, 12, 17 & 18 Drg No. EB-159 Rev. B 
 
 
DECISION   
 

 

Page 47



    

Page 48



Committee date 12/03/2024 
 
Application No: 21/23/00013 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Case Officer: Amelia Elvé 

Registered Date: 08/11/2023  

Expiry Date: 02/01/2024 

Parish: Compton Bishop 

Division: Brent 

Proposal: Retention of change of use to domestic land and proposed erection of a 

double fronted garage with parking area and associated works.  

Site Location: 26 Church Lane, Compton Bishop, Axbridge, Somerset, BS26 2HB 

Applicant: Mrs L Mead  

 

 
 
 
Referral decision required because 

This application is referred to the Chair and Vice Chair as the officer’s view is contrary to the view 

of the Parish Council. 

 

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Background 

No. 26 Church Lane is a semi-detached property sited to the north-east of an unclassified road. The 

site is within the Mendip Hills AONB. To the south of the property there are other residential 

dwellings with agricultural fields located to the east and north. 

 

The application seeks retrospective consent for the change of use of land in the adjacent 

agricultural field to the east, to be used for domestic purposes. The application also includes the 

erection of a detached carport with first floor accommodation, constructed with timber cladding 

and clay rooftiles. The proposed building will measure approx. 5.5m in height, with a footprint of 

approx. 7.0m x 6.0m. 

Relevant History 

21/13/00007 – Erection of two storey extension to rear (North) elevation - Granted 

Supporting information supplied by the applicant 

Location Plan Drg No. p2e/uk/985263/1327854 

Block Plan Drg No. b90e//985263/1327872 

Proposed Floor Plans & Elevations Drg No. 803468 

 

Consultation Responses 

Compton Bishop Parish Council – Object 

The proposed building is positioned within a historic village/hamlet setting, farmland and also 

within the AONB of the Mendip hills. 

The application is unfortunately presented with insufficient information in terms of scale and 

positioning of the building within the site. It is observed that access to the highway (Church Lane) 

has already been created, (without an official application) this is presumed to allow for current off-

street parking. Again, with general observation the site needs substantial excavation to achieve 

access to this plot of land and meet the road levels and FFL of the building. There is no indication 

of the distance between the existing treatment plant and the proposed footprint of the 

development. 

 

Page 50



These are the highlighted concerns of the CBPC: 

1. Access off the highway and the newly created opening within the existing retaining wall. 

2. Th
[...]
uncillor reminder for declaring interests

	 Click here to join the online meeting
	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Planning Application 24/23/00016 Land To The North Of, Old Bristol Road, East Brent, Highbridge, Somerset, TA9
	6 Planning Application 21/23/00013 26 Church Lane, Compton Bishop, Axbridge, Somerset, BS26 2HB
	7 Planning Appeals Decided



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - North held in the Sedgemoor 
Room, Bridgwater House, King Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR, on Tuesday, 12 March 
2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Kathy Pearce (Chair) 
Cllr Matthew Martin (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Brian Bolt Cllr Alan Bradford 
Cllr Hilary Bruce Cllr Ben Ferguson 
Cllr Bob Filmer Cllr Tony Grimes 
Cllr Pauline Ham Cllr Alistair Hendry 
Cllr Mike Murphy Cllr Gill Slocombe 
Cllr Brian Smedley  
  
89 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
There were no apologies as all members were present. 

  
90 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee - North held on 13 February 
2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
91 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
Councillor Bob Filmer declared an Other Registrable Interest on application 
24/23/00016 as he was a Division Member, he had made comment on the Outline 
application but had made no comment on this application and declared that he had 
an open mind and had not made any decision and will listen to all the merits of the 
debate before casting his vote. 
Councillor Tony Grimes declared an Other Registrable Interest on application 
24/23/00016 as he was a Division Member but had made no comment on 
application 24/23/00016.  
Councillors Bob Filmer and Alistair Hendry declared an Other Registrable Interest as 



 

 

they were members of an Internal Drainage Board but took no part in discussion on 
these applications.  
  

92 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
Details of public speaking are captured under the minutes of the appropriate 
application.  
  

93 Planning Application 24/23/00016 Land To The North Of, Old Bristol Road, 
East Brent, Highbridge, Somerset, TA9 - Agenda Item 5 
 
The planning officer introduced the Reserved Matters application to the Committee 
with the assistance of a power point presentation. He provided the following 
highlights of his written report: 
The Reserved Matters application was now for 40 dwellings 
The Outline application had been approved by the Planning Inspector, the footpath 
had been agreed and the separate application for the access had also been agreed. 
The temporary construction access would be removed once the works had been 
completed. 
The levels of the site would not be increased as previously proposed for flood 
prevention, instead a new pumping station would be built for foul water with a 
drainage pond for surface water, with a maintenance gap agreed for the rhyne 
maintained by the IDB, however the rhyne on the west side of the site would need to 
be maintained and a condition was proposed 
16 units of Affordable Housing had been proposed which reflected the outline 
permission that sought the erection of up to 40 dwellings and formation of access 
with some matters reserved, securing 40% affordable housing pursuant to the HNA 
2018; ; although it was noted that a more recent housing needs assessment dated 
2021 had been undertaken showing that 12 homes were needed. The planning 
officer confirmed that as a general rule you cannot revisit an extant permission and 
case law confirmed that quantum is not a consideration under the reserved matters 
of scale.  
Landscaping, open spaces and materials to be used for the dwellings were all 
confirmed as suitable.  
  
The committee were addressed by 5 local residents against the application. Their 
comments included: 
  No consultation had been undertaken by the applicants 
  No mitigation had been provided  
  Red line boundary is part of their boundary and not Highways land with no 

legal right to build a bridge across the rhyne, also footpath land still disputed 
  Concerns on flooding in the locality and increase in incidents, pumping 



 

 

station/private sewerage not consulted on and will also affect neighbouring 
dwellings 

  Would like LEAP to be moved to the centre of the site 
  
The committee were addressed by a member of the Parish Council who disputed 
that the Affordable Housing should reflect the most recent Housing Needs survey, 
they also considered that the LEAP be moved to a central location within the site, 
that the flooding issues and drainage had not been agreed and that the Parish 
Council had raised a number of issues within their written response to the 
consultation on this application which hadn`t been addressed.  
  
The agent then addressed the committee confirming that 40 dwellings proposed 
with the 16 Affordable Homes as per the outline application, a S73 application 
approved the footpath, open space, landscaping agreed as per the consultation 
responses and the design and appearance reflected the character of East Brent.   
  
Members sought clarification on points raised by the public speakers from the 
planning officer. It was confirmed that the level of the site would not be raised as 
proposed previously, with the drainage pump solution for surface water and that the 
drainage solutions had been agreed with Wessex Water and the Internal Drainage 
Board. The Construction Management Plan had been agreed by the Developer for 
the temporary access and this wasn`t amended by the Planning Inspector and this 
had been agreed by a separate application meaning that lorries avoided using Old 
Bristol Road.  
  
During discussion, Members expressed their views and in response to concerns 
raised, the planning officer explained the following: 

       In respect to the pump and resilience if there was any flooding? This would 
be adopted by the water company who would need to deal with any issues 
and that the plans should be submitted before occupation of any dwelling 

       The Westside rhyne should be maintained by the landowner and not the IDB 
and so it was proposed that this was conditioned 

       There was on-going discussion about land ownership and it was noted that 
this had been flagged to the developer 

       There had been concerns raised about the amount of affordable housing 
being provided and the mix, the planning officer reiterated the issue that the 
reserved matters relating to scale does not determine the quantum of homes 
which was supposed by caselaw. This was a matter for the outline permission. 
The mix was dealt with in the S106 Agreement to the outline permission the 
affordable housing and that the mix of dwellings were as per the Housing 
Needs Assessment. Members also queried the siting of the affordable 
housing as the dwellings were in large clusters, however it was explained that 



 

 

the providers requested the properties were together for maintenance 
purposes.  

  
Following much debate, Councillor Bradford proposed that the application be 
deferred to confirm support from the Affordable Housing Team for the application 
as submitted and also for the position of LEAP to be reviewed, this proposal was 
seconded by Councillor Bruce. 
Councillor Hendry then proposed that the recommendation to Approve the 
application subject to an additional condition relating to the maintenance of the 
rhyne on the west side of the site, this was seconded by Councillor Slocombe.  
  
When the first proposal for Deferral was put to the vote, it was supported and 
therefore the second proposal for Approval was not actioned.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application 24/23/00016 Land to the north of Old Bristol Road, East 
Brent, Highbridge be Deferred to allow for the confirmation from the Affordable 
Housing officers that they were supportive of the application and consider location 
of affordable housing within the site; also for a review of the LEAP to a more central 
position within the site.  

(For 8, Against 5) 
  

94 Planning Application 21/23/00013 26 Church Lane, Compton Bishop, 
Axbridge, Somerset, BS26 2HB - Agenda Item 6 
 
The planning officer introduced the application to the committee with the assistance 
of a power point presentation. She confirmed that an additional reason for the 
referral to committee by the parish council was due to the potential impact on the 
Mendip Hills AONB. It was noted that traditional materials would be used and that 
there would be no overlooking of adjacent dwellings. Additional parking would be 
created and there were no adverse impacts on the highway; conditions were agreed 
to mitigate any ecology issues.  
  
The planning officer responded to questions from the committee and confirmed that 
the change of use of the land had been in place for some time and that no 
enforcement action had been taken, it was also confirmed that there was no other 
option for the placing of the garage due to the siting of the septic tank and trees on 
the land.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Hendry that the application be approved and 
Councillor Martin seconded the proposal.  



 

 

  
Resolved: 
That planning application 21/23/00013 26 Church Lane, Compton Bishop, Axbridge 
be Approved with conditions as detailed within the agenda report.  

(Unanimous) 
  

95 Planning Appeals Decided - Agenda Item 7 
 
The committee noted the Planning Appeals Decided report submitted with the 
agenda.  
 

(The meeting ended at 4.20 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


